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Strategic Objective 1: Addressing Social & Structural Drivers of HIV & AIDS, STIs & TB 

Prevention Care & Impact

Community Mobilisation & Awareness

Population

estimate 

Baseline 

FY2012/

13

Q1

2013/

2014

Q2

2013

/2014

Q3

2013/

2014

1

Number of people aged 25-49 reached

with prevention information including

anti-gender based violence

information

167 967 4701 0 0 330

2 Number of young people aged 15 - 24

reached with prevention information

including anti-gender based violence

information

110 923 13202 5000 166 68 809

Comments: 

The following community mobilisation and awareness campaigns were conducted by the DOH in collaboration with other 

stakeholders: 

• Violence on Women and Children; 

• Human Rights, Children’s Right s and People living with  disabilities rights ; 

• Peer pressure; 

• Know your status; 

• STI’s awareness week ; 

• Teenage pregnancy awareness; and 

• Family Planning, dual protection and the use of condoms awareness programmes. 



Strategic Objective 1: Addressing Social & Structural Drivers of HIV & AIDS, STIs & TB 

Prevention Care & Impact

Orphans & Vulnerable Children

Baseline 

FY2012/1

3

Target Q1

2013/2014

Q2

2013/2014

Q3

2013/2014

1

Number of registered 

OVC

65 011 5 300 239 333 452

2 Number of registered

OVC in schools

1320 1200 441 847 928

3 Number of registered

OVC receiving care &

support

2085 1896 656 1541 542

Comments

• Statistics dropped because of Public holidays and CCGs being  on leave 

• OVCs away from the District  during holidays;

• Most CCGs were appointed in quarter 2. 



Strategic Objective 1: Addressing Social & Structural Drivers of HIV & AIDS, STIs & TB 

Prevention Care & Impact

Life Skills

Total number 

of learners in 

the district 

Baseline 

FY2012/13
Target Q1

2013/2014

Q2

2013/2014

Q3/2013/2

014

1

Number of Learners 

Pregnant

45 163 824 0 299 299 265

Comments 

The number of  awreneddcampaigns dropped during  November and December due to exams 

and  holidays. 



Strategic Objective 2: Prevention of New HIV, STIs & TB Infections

Prevention of Mother to Child Transmission

Baseline 

FY2012/13
Target Q1

2013/2014

Q2

2013/2014

Q3

2013/

2014

1 Baby PCR tested 

positive around 6 

weeks rate 

2.7% -1.4% 2.5% 2.6% 1.9%

2 Baby HIV antibody

test positive at 18

months rate

4.7% 2% 3.7% 0.9% 2.0%

3 Ante-Natal Care

Booking before 20

weeks rate

45% 58% 49% 55% 52%

4 Number of Infant

Deaths in Public

Health Facilities

184 0 47 26 40

5 Number of maternal

deaths in Public

Health Facilities

9 0 5 3 8

Comments:

• ANC booking  before 20 weeks : the target has not been met due to teenage pregnancies.

• There is an increase in number of infant deaths in Public Health Facilities in the District. However   

Introduction of Phila Mntwana Centres will be of assistance in reducing the rate of infant deaths.



Strategic Objective 1: Prevention of New HIV, STIs & TB Infections

Male Medical Circumcision 

Baseline 

FY2012/13

Target Q1

2013/2014

Q2

2013/2014

Q3

2013/201

4

1 Number of males 

aged 15-49 

circumcised

4 961 10,880 1810 2319 1810

Comments:

• The following remains a challenge in the achievement of set target

• Infrastructure challenges  in some of the facilities 

• Shortage of medical Officers  within the  MMC roving teams

• Engagement with Institutional management 

• Criteria for under 18years makes it difficult for this category to access services , 

• Clients who are under 165yaers of age are not accounted for ,     



Strategic Objective 1: Prevention of New HIV, STIs & TB Infections

HIV Counselling & Testing

Baseline 

FY2012/13

Target Q12013/

2014

Q2/2013/

2013

Q3/2013/

2013

1

Number of HIV tests 

carried out

128 776 181 555 33 991 34 032 33 754

2 Number of HIV

Positive Tests

18 902 16 075 4 869 3 618 3 932

Comments: 

• The District plans t intensify the Hlola Manje Campaign ; 

• The Department has also shifted to  a provider initiated counselling and testing campaign and this still 

posses a challenge; 



Strategic Objective 1: Prevention of New HIV, STIs & TB Infections

Condoms Distribution 

Population of 

the District
Baseline 

FY2012/13

Q1

2013/2014

Q2

2013/14

Q3/2013/2014

1 Number of male 

condoms distributed

88 162 3104539 1 258 400 1 227 469 667  153

2 Number of female 

condoms distributed

98 489 180234 62 697 34 612 38 025

Comments:

• High transmission areas are not fully functional; 

• Processes of recruiting a professional nurse  and a staff nurse  to  be stationed at the Taxi Ranks (KDM)  

are  underway;  

• Life line (NGO) is assisting with the distribution of condoms in identified high transmission areas.



Strategic Objective 1: Prevention of New HIV, STIs & TB Infections

Prevention of Exposure to Transmission from Occupational Exposure & Sexual Violence

Baseline 

FY2012/13

Target Q1 

2013/2014

Q2

2013/2014

Q3

2013/2014

1 Number of new 

sexual assault 

cases

666 0 150 157 169

2 Children under

12 years

sexually

assaulted rate

271 0 74/150=49% 58/157=37% 61/169 = 36%



Strategic Objective 1: Prevention of New HIV, STIs & TB Infections

Comprehensive ART Services 

Q1

2013/2014

Q2

2013/2014

Q3

2013/2014

1 Number of children on 

ART 

2 980 2 768 3 041

2 Number of Adults on

ART

41 372 43 407 44 294

3 Number of patients

lost to follow up

488 1109 768

Comments

• Overall improvement is noted in this area. 



Strategic Objective 1: Coordination, Monitoring & Evaluation

Coordination, Monitoring & Evaluation

Baseline 

FY2012/13

Number of 

LMs

Q1

2012/2013

Q2 2013/2014 Q3

2013/2013

1 Number of LACs 

submitting reports 

to DAC

4 4 0 0 3

2 Number of WACs

submitting

reports to LAC

0 74 0 0 0

Comments:

• Mandeni, KwaDukuza and Maphumulo submitted LAC reports. 

• WACs are not submitting reports to LAC in all the Locals. 



Progress on the implementation 

of the last PCA meeting 

resolutions

• An amount of R300 00.00 has been set aside

for the implementation of OSS.

• An Officer : Special Projects has been

appointed to deal with OSS.

• Planning with Amakhosi for the reception of

attendees to Umkhosi wo Selwa is underway

with MMC being part of programme.



Way forward 
The Department of Health will continue with

the implementation of the following

programmes:

- Community / Stakeholder mobilization and

awareness campaigns such as the

“Hlola Manje”;

- Ensure the functionality of Phila Mntwana

Centres; and

- Servicing of High Transmission Areas .



Way forward 

The Department of Social Development will

continue with the implementation of the

following programmes:

- Home visits;

- Isibindi Programme;

- Monitoring of Home Based Care Centres.



Way forward 

The Department of Education will continue

with the implementation of the following

programmes:

- My Life my Future Campaign; and

- Visits by social workers to all schools that that

have a high pregnancy rate.



Thank you


