iLembe District Municipality Q3 presentation to the Provincial Council on Aids by Councillor S.W. Mdabe



12 March 2014

Strategic Objective 1: Addressing Social & Structural Drivers of HIV & AIDS, STIs & TB Prevention Care & Impact

Community Mobilisation & Awareness

		Population estimate	Baseline FY2012/ 13	Q1 2013/ 2014	Q2 2013 /2014	Q3 2013/ 2014
1	Number of people aged 25-49 reached with prevention information including anti-gender based violence information	167 967	4701	0	0	330
2	Number of young people aged 15 - 24 reached with prevention information including anti-gender based violence information	110 923	13202	5000	166	68 809

Comments:

The following community mobilisation and awareness campaigns were conducted by the DOH in collaboration with other stakeholders:

- Violence on Women and Children;
- Human Rights, Children's Right s and People living with disabilities rights;
- Peer pressure;
- Know your status;
- STI's awareness week;
- Teenage pregnancy awareness; and
- Family Planning, dual protection and the use of condoms awareness programmes.

Strategic Objective 1: Addressing Social & Structural Drivers of HIV & AIDS, STIs & TB Prevention Care & Impact Orphans & Vulnerable Children

		Baseline FY2012/1 3	Target	Q1 2013/2014	Q2 2013/2014	Q3 2013/2014
1	Number of registered OVC	65 011	5 300	239	333	452
2	Number of registered OVC in schools	1320	1200	441	847	928
3	Number of registered OVC receiving care & support	2085	1896	656	1541	542

- Statistics dropped because of Public holidays and CCGs being on leave
- OVCs away from the District during holidays;
- Most CCGs were appointed in quarter 2.

Strategic Objective 1: Addressing Social & Structural Drivers of HIV & AIDS, STIs & TB Prevention Care & Impact

Life Skills

		Total number of learners in the district	Baseline FY2012/13	Target	Q1 2013/2014	Q2 2013/2014	Q3/2013/2 014
1	Number of Learners Pregnant	45 163	824	0	299	299	265

Comments

The number of awreneddcampaigns dropped during November and December due to exams and holidays.

Strategic Objective 2: Prevention of New HIV, STIs & TB Infections

Prevention of Mother to Child Transmission

		Baseline FY2012/13	Target	Q1 2013/2014	Q2 2013/2014	Q3 2013/ 2014
1	Baby PCR tested positive around 6 weeks rate	2.7%	-1.4%	2.5%	2.6%	1.9%
2	Baby HIV antibody test positive at 18 months rate	4.7%	2%	3.7%	0.9%	2.0%
3	Ante-Natal Care Booking before 20 weeks rate	45%	58%	49%	55%	52%
4	Number of Infant Deaths in Public Health Facilities	184	0	47	26	40
5	Number of maternal deaths in Public Health Facilities	9	0	5	3	8

- ANC booking before 20 weeks: the target has not been met due to teenage pregnancies.
- There is an increase in number of infant deaths in Public Health Facilities in the District. However Introduction of Phila Mntwana Centres will be of assistance in reducing the rate of infant deaths.

Strategic Objective 1: Prevention of New HIV, STIs & TB Infections Male Medical Circumcision

		Baseline FY2012/13	Target	Q1 2013/2014	Q2 2013/2014	Q3 2013/201 4
1	Number of males aged 15-49 circumcised	4 961	10,880	1810	2319	1810

- The following remains a challenge in the achievement of set target
 - Infrastructure challenges in some of the facilities
 - Shortage of medical Officers within the MMC roving teams
- Engagement with Institutional management
- Criteria for under 18 years makes it difficult for this category to access services,
- Clients who are under 165yaers of age are not accounted for ,

Strategic Objective 1: Prevention of New HIV, STIs & TB Infections

HIV Counselling & Testing

		Baseline FY2012/13	Target	Q12013/ 2014	Q2/2013/ 2013	Q3/2013/ 2013
1	Number of HIV tests carried out	128 776	181 555	33 991	34 032	33 754
2	Number of HIV Positive Tests	18 902	16 075	4 869	3 618	3 932

- The District plans t intensify the Hlola Manje Campaign;
- The Department has also shifted to a provider initiated counselling and testing campaign and this still posses a challenge;

Strategic Objective 1: Prevention of New HIV, STIs & TB Infections

Condoms Distribution

		Population of the District	Baseline FY2012/13	Q1 2013/2014	Q2 2013/14	Q3/2013/2014
1	Number of male condoms distributed	88 162	3104539	1 258 400	1 227 469	667 153
2	Number of female condoms distributed	98 489	180234	62 697	34 612	38 025

- High transmission areas are not fully functional;
- Processes of recruiting a professional nurse and a staff nurse to be stationed at the Taxi Ranks (KDM)
 are underway;
- Life line (NGO) is assisting with the distribution of condoms in identified high transmission areas.

Strategic Objective 1: Prevention of New HIV, STIs & TB Infections Prevention of Exposure to Transmission from Occupational Exposure & Sexual Violence

		Baseline FY2012/13	Target	Q1 2013/2014	Q2 2013/2014	Q3 2013/2014
1	Number of new sexual assault cases	666	0	150	157	169
2	Children under 12 years sexually assaulted rate		0	74/150=49%	58/157=37%	61/169 = 36%

Strategic Objective 1: Prevention of New HIV, STIs & TB Infections Comprehensive ART Services

		Q1 2013/2014	Q2 2013/2014	Q3 2013/2014
1	Number of children on ART	2 980	2 768	3 041
2	Number of Adults on ART	41 372	43 407	44 294
3	Number of patients lost to follow up	488	1109	768

Comments

• Overall improvement is noted in this area.

Strategic Objective 1: Coordination, Monitoring & Evaluation

Coordination, Monitoring & Evaluation

		Baseline FY2012/13	Number of LMs	Q1 2012/2013	Q2 2013/2014	Q3 2013/2013
1	Number of LACs submitting reports to DAC	4	4	0	0	3
2	Number of WACs submitting reports to LAC	0	74	0	0	0

- Mandeni, KwaDukuza and Maphumulo submitted LAC reports.
- WACs are not submitting reports to LAC in all the Locals.

Progress on the implementation of the last PCA meeting resolutions

- An amount of R300 00.00 has been set aside for the implementation of OSS.
- An Officer : Special Projects has been appointed to deal with OSS.
- Planning with Amakhosi for the reception of attendees to Umkhosi wo Selwa is underway
 with MMC being part of programme.

Way forward

The Department of Health will continue with the implementation of the following programmes:

- Community / Stakeholder mobilization and awareness campaigns such as the "Hlola Manje";
- Ensure the functionality of Phila Mntwana Centres; and



Servicing of High Transmission Areas.

Way forward

The Department of Social Development will continue with the implementation of the following programmes:

- Home visits;
- Isibindi Programme;
- Monitoring of Home Based Care Centres.



Way forward

The Department of Education will continue with the implementation of the following programmes:

- My Life my Future Campaign; and
- Visits by social workers to all schools that that have a high pregnancy rate.



Thank you

